
Working to be a co-operative council

Contacting the Council: Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048 
Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk

Civic Offices
Merrial Street
Newcastle-under-Lyme
Staffordshire
ST5 2AG

Audit and Standards Committee

AGENDA

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES  
2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  (Pages 3 - 6)

To consider the minutes of the previous meeting(s).

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included in the agenda

4 CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT  (Pages 7 - 60)
5 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN  (Pages 61 - 76)
6 INFORMING THE AUDIT RISK ASSESSMENT  (Pages 77 - 100)
7 GRANT CLAIMS CERTIFICATION WORK 2016/17  

Report to follow.

8 INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE  
A verbal report will be given.

9 URGENT BUSINESS  
To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972

Date of 
meeting

Monday, 16th April, 2018

Time 7.00 pm

Venue Reception Room 6 - Civic Offices, Merrial Street, Newcastle-
under-Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG

Contact Geoff Durham

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


Members: Councillors Dymond (Vice-Chair), Pickup (Chair), P Waring, Cooper, 
S White, S Hambleton and Wing

PLEASE NOTE: The Council Chamber and Committee Room 1 are fitted with a loop system.  In addition, 
there is a volume button on the base of the microphones.  A portable loop system is available for all 
other rooms.  Should you require this service, please contact Member Services during the afternoon 
prior to the meeting.

Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting.

Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members.
FIELD_TITLE

Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items.

NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS EVENING SO IF THE FIRE ALARM 
DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING THE FIRE EXIT 
SIGNS.  PLEASE DO NOT USE THE LIFTS.

COUNCIL CHAMBER:  FIRE EXITS ARE AT THE REAR OF THE CHAMBER AT BOTH SIDES AND 
THIS IS THE SAME FOR OCCUPANTS OF THE PUBLIC GALLERY.

COMMITTEE ROOMS: EXIT VIA THE WAY YOU ARRIVED AT THE MEETING OR AT THE FAR 
END OF THE COUNCIL CHAMBER.

ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE REAR OF THE ASPIRE HOUSING 
OFFICE OPPOSITE THE CIVIC OFFICES. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED 
TO DO SO.



Audit and Standards Committee - 13/11/17

1

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Monday, 13th November, 2017
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Ms Sarah Pickup – in the Chair

Councillors Dymond, Waring, Cooper, S Hambleton and Wing

Officers

Also in
Attendance:

Executive Director (Resources and Support Services) - Kelvin Turner, 
Liz Dodd - Head of Audit and Elections (and Monitoring Officer), 
Annette Vacquier- Business Improvement Officer (Risk and Insurance), 
Nesta Barker - Head of Environmental Health Services and 
Geoff Durham - Member Training and Development Officer

John Gregory – Grant Thornton
Paul Harvey – Grant Thornton

1. APOLOGIES 

There were no apologies.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 September, 2017 
be agreed as a correct record.

4. HEALTH AND SAFETY SIX MONTH REPORT 

Consideration was given to a report informing members of issues and trends 
regarding health and safety at the Council.

A copy of the health and safety report was attached to the agenda.

Members had been informed about a fire at the Council’s depot in Knutton Lane that 
had been caused by batteries still retaining some charge being put with paper.  
Officers were looking to make changes in order to separate the two items by 
educating the public to take them back to the place of purchase for recycling.

Members were advised that upon occupation of Castle House everyone would have 
an induction which would include fire evacuation procedures and fire drills would also 
be arranged.

Resolved: That the report be noted.

5. CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Audit and Standards Committee - 13/11/17

2

Consideration was given to a report informing Members of the progress made by the 
Council in enhancing and embedding risk management for the period July to 
September, 2017.

Members’ attention was drawn to the risk shown at number four of Appendix A. 
Councillor Hambleton, the Chair of the Public Protection Committee advised 
Members that this had been considered at the previous meeting of  Public Protection 
and it would be taken back to the meeting in December prior to a consultation period 
and reported back to Public Protection early in the new year.

Resolved: (i) That the progress that has been made in managing the
risks identified within the Strategic, Operational, Project and 
Partnership Risk Registers, be noted.

(ii) That point 2.1.1 showing the number of overdue risks be noted. 

(iii) That point 2.2.1 advising of the risk level increases be noted.

(iv) That point 2.2.2 regarding the new risks identified between July 
to September, 2017 be noted.

6. TREASURY MANAGEMENT HALF YEARLY REPORT 

Consideration was given to a report regarding the Treasury Management Half Yearly 
report for 2017-18.

Members attention was drawn to Appendix 1. Point six indicated that the Council held 
no investments at 30 September, 2017.  In addition, point seven stated that the only 
envisaged borrowing may be temporary borrowing to cover short term cash flow 
defecits. 

Resolved: That the Treasury Management Half-Yearly report for 2017-18 
be received.

7. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 

Consideration was given to the Annual Audit Letter that had been received from 
Grant Thornton.

Members’ attention was brought to the Executive summary on page 33 of the 
agenda.

Members were advised that the Value for Money Audit had looked at a risk regarding 
the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy which indicated a shortfall of £2.278m  
for 2017/18. 

Resolved: That the Annual Audit Letter be received. 

8. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT QUARTER TWO 

Consideration was given to a report updating members on the work undertaken by 
the Internal Audit section during July to September, 2017.

Page 4



Audit and Standards Committee - 13/11/17

3

Members were advised that the Pentana system was slowly starting to embed itself.  
Councillor Wing suggested that it would be useful for Members to have a 
demonstration of the system – possibly at the next meeting.

Resolved: That the information be received.  

9. QUARTERLY REPORT  ADOPTION OF INTERNAL AUDIT  HIGH RISK REPORT 

Consideration was given to a report regarding any outstanding high risk 
recommendations for Quarter 2 – July to September, 2017 and requesting approval 
to requested actions and target dates.  Also to provide Members with an assurance 
opinion on internal controls.

Resolved: That the actions of officers and levels of assurance be noted.

10. AUDIT AND STANDARDS TRAINING 

Following a comment made at a previous meeting Members were asked to consider 
what training they would like to receive in the short term.

An overview of the Pentana system was mentioned and Members agreed that the 
Council’s Head of Audit and Elections put together sessions on what she felt was 
appropriate.

Resolved: That the comments be noted and training session(s) be arranged.  

11. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no Urgent Business.

COUNCILLOR MS SARAH PICKUP
Chair

Meeting concluded at 7.30 pm

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM 
TO THE AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE

April 2018

CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT FOR THE PERIOD October to 
December 2017 (Quarter 3) and Agreement to Risk Management Strategy and 
Policy for 2018/19

Submitted by: Simon Sowerby - Business Improvement Manager

Portfolio: Corporate and Service Improvement, People and    
Partnerships

Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report 

To inform Members of the progress made by the Council in enhancing and 
embedding risk management for the period October - December 2017 (Q3), including 
progress made in managing identified corporate risks.

Recommendations

The Committee is asked to:-

(a) Scrutinise the progress that has been made in managing the risks 
identified within the Strategic, Operational, Project and Partnership Risk 
Registers, where applicable.

(b) Note the point 2.1.1 showing the number of overdue risks. 

(c) Note the point 2.2.1 advising of the risk level increases.

(d) Note the point 2.2.2 regarding the new risks identified between October 
to December 2017.

(e) Identify, as appropriate, individual risk profiles to be scrutinised in more 
detail at the next meeting of the Committee.

(f) Agree minor changes made in the Risk Management Strategy and Policy 
documents, and associated Appendices.

Reasons

The risk management process previously adopted by the Council has been reviewed 
to incorporate changes in the way the Council works and to provide continuity and 
streamlined reporting of risks to allow the process to become further embedded at 
each level of the authority. This will also aid the identification of key risks that 
potentially threaten the delivery of the Council’s corporate priorities. The Risk 
Management Strategy provides a formal and proportionate framework to manage 
these identified risks and thus reduce the Council’s exposure.

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

1. Background

1.1 The Council monitors and manages all its risks through the various risk 
profiles contained within GRACE (Governance Risk and Control Environment) 
– the Council’s software used to record and manage risks.

1.2 The Council currently reviews its high (red 9) risks at least monthly and its 
medium (amber) risks at least quarterly.

1.3 The last review of these risks (Q2 2017) was reported to the Council’s Audit & 
Standards Committee in November 2017.

1.4 Risk owners are challenged by the Council’s Risk Champions in respect of the 
controls, further actions, ratings and emerging risks related to their risks, and 
are also challenged on the reasons for inclusion or non-inclusion and 
amendment of these.

1.5 Projects are managed to a high level in relation to risk and are reviewed in 
accordance with the Risk Management Strategy (i.e. at least monthly).

2. Issues

2.1 Further to an Audit Assurance recommendation, your officer has been asked 
to report on overdue risk reviews that are 6 months out of date.

2.1.1 At the time of running the report, there were 2 overdue reviews.  These are in 
the Strategic Housing profile in respect of failing to achieve statutory 
reductions in carbon emissions, and failing to achieve statutory duties and 
obligations (including performance targets).

2.2 Following a previous meeting a brief point is now produced to show any risks 
where the risk level has increased to a Medium 7, 8 or High 9.

2.2.1 Your officer can report that there have been 2 risk level increases. These 
have been included in Appendix A.

2.2.2 There have been no new risks added to profiles during October to December 
2017.

2.2.3 Should there be any increase during January to March 2018 these will be 
reported to the next relevant meeting of the Committee.

3. Strategic, Operational, Project and Partnership Risk Registers 
(Appendices)

3.1 The Council regularly reviews and refreshes its risk registers in accordance 
with the Risk Management Strategy.  

3.2 These reviews are co-ordinated by the Strategic Risk Champion who works 
closely with Directors, Operational Risk Champions and Risk Owners.

3.3 The risk map below shows the descriptions of the ratings, for ease of use.

Page 8



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

High 
7
Amber

8
Amber

9
High Red

Medium 
4
Green

5
Amber

6
Amber

Low 
1
Green

2
Green

3
Amber

L
I
K
E
L
I
H
O
O
D

Low Medium High 

IMPACT

3.4 Appendix A now highlights the risks that fall into the top line of the above risk 
map. 

4. Risk Management Strategy and Policy

4.1 Attached at Appendix B is the annually reviewed Strategy and Policy and 
associated Appendices which are for agreement.  The only changes are the 
dates associated with the documents.

5. Issues from last meeting

5.1 None.

6. Outcomes Linked to Corporate and Sustainable Community Priorities

6.1 Good risk management is a key part of the overall delivery of the Council’s 
four corporate priorities of:

 Borough of Opportunity
 A Clean, Safe and Sustainable Borough
 A Healthy and Active Community
 Becoming a Co-operative Council, which delivers high quality, 

community-driven services

7. Legal and Statutory Implications

7.1 The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015, state that:

“The relevant body is responsible for ensuring that the financial management 
of the body is adequate and effective and that the body has a sound system 
of internal control, which facilities the effective exercise of that body’s 
functions and which includes arrangements for the management of risk”

8. Equality Impact Assessment

8.1 There are no differential equality impact issues in relation to this report.

9. Financial and Resource Implications

Page 9



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

9.1 None where actions are to be taken in order to mitigate the risks as these will 
be met from within existing budgets. Where this is not possible, further reports 
will be submitted to Members.

10. List of Appendices

Appendix A – Notable High and Medium risks
Appendix B – The updated Risk Management Strategy and Policy 
documents, and associated Appendices.

11. Background Papers

None

Page 10



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED Notable High and Medium Risks - 
Appendix A 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 1

High 9 risks Medium 7 & 8 risks
Risks to be deleted
from next 1/4
profile

Risk reduced from last 1/4 profile New risks/Increased rating risks

Appendix A

Risks and Action Plan 
Risk Identified Risk Owner Action Required to Address

Risk
Target Date Risk Category Current position / progress Status Status Current

Rating

in order to reduce the risk
for action

completion

Strategic,
Operational,

Project
as at 23/01/2018

as at June
17

as at Sept
17

as at Dec 17

1 Potential Claims growth Chief
Executive

The Council has robust
systems in place both to deal
with claims when they happen

and also to prevent, where
possible, the circumstances
where claims could arise. In
doing so, the Council has in

place policies and procedures
designed to enhance safety at
work and also to advise staff
and others when driving or
operating machinery. The

Council checks, on a regular
basis, that it is up to date on
best practice in this area and
that systems reflect changes

in the local, national or
international environments

Strategic

Risks reviewed and noted
that this area is of growing

significance with the number
and value of claims

increasing.  Further actions
reviewed.  Consideration

was given to potential
control measures, but these

are addressed by the
existing further actions.

I = H
L = H
High

9

I = H
L = H
High

9

I = H
L = H
High

9P
age 11



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED Notable High and Medium Risks - 
Appendix A 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 2

Appendix A

Risks and Action Plan 
Risk Identified Risk Owner Action Required to Address

Risk
Target Date Risk Category Current position / progress Status Status Current

Rating

in order to reduce the risk
for action

completion

Strategic,
Operational,

Project
as at 23/01/2018

as at June
17

as at Sept
17

as at Dec 17

2
Financial consequences

of adverse planning
decisions

Regeneration
and

Development

Production of Emerging
Joint Local Plan –

completion of Preferred
Options stage

Dec-17 Strategic

The emerging Joint Local Plan
will provide a more robust

framework against which future
planning applications will be

determined. It will take several
years to complete but it will
gather greater weight as it

proceeds through the various
stages of the overall process.

The Preferred options
document is the next stage and

will be reported to Cabinet in
December 2017

I = H
L = H
High

9

I = H
L = H
High

9

I = H
L = H
High

9

3 Fire risk occurrence
Corporate
Health and

Safety

1. Removal of the
battery collection from
the council's recycling

system.
2. Specific extinguisher
training being procured

for staff at the site.
3. Amendment to fire
evacuation plan once

training received.

Mar-18 Operational

Current battery collection and
recycling is undertaken at the
council however this is not a

requirement - the requirement
lies with the businesses that

sell batteries to provide a
recycling point - this will allow

the council to cease the
collection practice and reduce
the likelihood of fires occuring

I = H
L = H
High

9

I = H
L = H
High

9

I = H
L = H
High

9

P
age 12



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED Notable High and Medium Risks - 
Appendix A 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 3

Risks and Action Plan 
Risk Identified Risk Owner Action Required to Address

Risk
Target Date Risk Category Current position / progress Status Status Current

Rating

in order to reduce the risk
for action

completion

Strategic,
Operational,

Project
as at 23/01/2018

as at June
17

as at Sept
17

as at Dec 17

4
Failure to comply with

relevant health and
safety legislation

Regeneration
and

Development
and Chief

[...]
al Audit Plan for Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council  |  2017/18

External Audit Plan
Year ending 31 March 2018

Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council

16 April 2018

P
age 61

A
genda Item

 5



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  External Audit Plan for Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council  |  2017/18 2

Contents

Section Page

1. Introduction & headlines 3

2. Deep business understanding 4

3. Significant risks identified 5

4. Reasonably possible risks identified 7

5. Other matters 8

6. Materiality 9

7. Value for Money arrangements 10

8. Audit logistics, team & audit fees 11

9. Early close 12

10. Independence & non-audit services 13

Appendices

A. Revised ISAs 15

The contents of this report relate only to the matters which have come to our attention, which we believe need to be reported to you as part of our audit planning process. It is not a
comprehensive record of all the relevant matters, which may be subject to change, and in particular we cannot be held responsible to you for reporting all of the risks which may affect the
Council or any weaknesses in your internal controls. This report has been prepared solely for your benefit and should not be quoted in whole or in part without our prior written consent.
We do not accept any responsibility for any loss occasioned to any third party acting, or refraining from acting on the basis of the content of this report, as this report was not prepared for,
nor intended for, any other purpose.

Your key Grant Thornton 
team members are:

Phil Jones

Engagement lead 

T:  +44 (0)121 232 5232

E: phil.w.jones@uk.gt.com

Paul Harvey

Manager

T: +44 (0)121 232 5329

E: paul.m.Harvey@uk.gt.com

Matthew Berrisford

In Charge Accountant

T: +44 (0)121 232 5352

E: matthew.j.Berrisford@uk.gt.com

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales: No.OC307742. Registered office: 30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2A 1AG. A list of members 
is available from our registered office.  Gra
[...]
e for money.

This piece of work will 
provide clear evidence about 
the performance of the 
commercial portfolio and 
may identify parts of the 
commercial portfolio where 
disposal would be the best 
option for the Council.

Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015 (the 
Regulations)

The Department of 
Communities and Local 
Government (DCLG) is 
currently undertaking a review 
of the Regulations, which may 
be subject to change. The date 
for any proposed changes has 
yet to be confirmed, so it is not 
yet clear or whether they will 
apply to the 2017/18 financial 
statements.

Under the 2015 Regulations 
local authorities are required to 
publish their accounts along 
with the auditors opinion by 31 
July 2018.

Changes to the prudential code 
coming into force in 2018/19

Following consultation it is likely 
that there will be changes to the 
Local authorities Investment code. 

The changes are aimed at 
providing more transparency and 
openness in Investment activity.

There are also changes proposed 
to the determination of the 
minimum revenue provision 
(MRP). 

Changes to the CIPFA 2017/18 Accounting Code 

CIPFA have introduced other minor changes to the 2017/18 Code 
which confirm the going concern basis for local authorities, and 
updates for Leases, Service Concession arrangements and financial 
instruments.

Financial pressures

The Council presented the 
updated MTFS 18/19 to 
22/23 to Cabinet in October 
2017. This indicates a 
forecast budget shortfall of 
£1.535m for 2018/19, with 
additional shortfalls across 
2019/20 to 2022/23 totalling 
£3.43m.

Officers have been 
identifying and considering 
ways of eliminating the 
shortfall, building upon the 
work which has already 
been done to identify 
savings opportunities as 
part of the 2020 project.

New Headquarters

The Council’s move to a new 
headquarters (Civic Hub) has 
been delayed because of 
damage to cladding on the 
back wall. Staff will have to 
vacate the civic offices in May 
2018 due to
[...]
additional shortfalls
across 2019/20 to 2022/23 totalling £3.43m.

We will review the MTFS, assess the realism of savings/income generation
plans, reviewing the outturn for 2017/18 and the Council’s track record of
addressing budget shortfalls.

Arrangements for voting at the last general election

There has been an independent investigation into arrangements at the last
general election. The council has now set up a cross-party investigation and
disciplinary panel to look into arrangements.

We will monitor the investigation and the Council response to determine
whether there are any implications for our VFM conclusion.

Informed 
decision 
making

Sustainable 
resource 

deployment

Working 
with partners 
& other third 

parties

Value for 
Money 

arrangements 
criteria

P
age 70



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  External Audit Plan for Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council  |  2017/18 11

Audit logistics, team & audit fees

Audit fees

The planned audit fees are no less than £55,002 (PY: £55,002) for the financial statements 
audit and £7,552 for grant certification. Our fees for grant certification cover only housing 
benefit subsidy certification, which falls under the remit of Public Sector Audit 
Appointments Limited Fees in respect of other grant work, such as reasonable assurance 
reports, are shown under 'Fees for other services'.

In setting your fee, we have assumed that the scope of the audit, and the Council and its 
activities, do not significantly change.

Our requirements

To ensure the audit is delivered on time and to avoid any additional fees, we have detailed 
our expectations and requirements in the following section ‘Early Close’. If the 
requirements detailed overleaf are not met, we reserve the right to postpone our audit visit 
and charge fees to reimburse us for any additional costs incurred.

Phil Jones, Engagement Lead

Phil’s role will be to lead our relationship with you. He will take 
overall responsibility for the delivery of a high quality audit, meeting 
the highest professional standards and adding value to the Council.

Paul Harvey, Audit Manager

Paul’s role will be to be a key contact with the Executive Director 
(Resources and  Support Services) – and the Audit Committee

Matthew Berrisford, Audit Incharge

Matthew’s role will be to be the day to day contact for Council 
finance staff. He will take responsibility for ensuring there is 
effective communication and understanding by the finance team of 
audit requirements.

Planning and
risk assessment 

Interim audit
February &
March 2018

Year end audit
June & July 2018

Audit
committee

16 April 2018

Audit
committee

July 18

Audit
committee

Sep 18

Audit 
Findings 
Report

Audit 
opinionAudit Plan

Annual 
Audit 
Letter

P
age 71



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  External Audit Plan for Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council  |  2017/18 12

Early close

Our requirements 

To minimise the risk of a delayed audit or additional audit fees being incurred, you need to 
ensure that you:

• produce draft financial statements of good quality by the deadline you have agreed with 
us, including all notes, the narrative report and the Annual Governance Statement

• ensure that good quality working papers are available at the start of the audit, in 
accordance with the working paper requirements schedule that we have shared with 
you

• ensure that the agreed data reports are available to us at the start of the audit and are 
reconciled to the values in the accounts, in order to facilitate our selection of samples

• ensure that all appropriate staff are available on site throughout (or as otherwise 
agreed) the planned period of the audit

• respond promptly and adequately to audit queries.

In return, we will ensure that:

• the audit runs smoothly with the minimum disruption to your staff

• you are kept informed of progress through the use of an issues tracker and weekly 
meetings during the audit

• we are available to discuss issues with
[...]
LLP   |  N-u-L Borough Council - Informing the audit risk assessment   |   April 2018 3

Contents

Section Page

Purpose 4

Fraud 5

Fraud Risk Assessment 6 - 7

Laws and Regulations 8

Impact of Laws and regulations 9 

Going Concern 10

Going Concern Considerations 11 – 12

Accounting Estimates 13 - 14

Related Parties 15 - 16

Appendix A Accounting Estimates 17 - 22

3UNCLASSIFIED

P
age 79



©  2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP   |  N-u-L Borough Council - Informing the audit risk assessment   |   April 2018 4

Purpose

The purpose of this report is to contribute towards the effective two-way communication between  external auditors and Newcastle under Lyme 
Borough Council's Audit Committee, as 'those charged with governance'. The report covers some important areas of the auditor risk 
assessment where we are required to make inquiries of the Audit Committee under auditing standards.   

Background
Under International Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland) (ISA(UK&I)) auditors have specific responsibilities to communicate with the Audit 
Committee. ISA(UK&I) emphasise the importance of two-way communication between the auditor and the Audit Committee and also specify 
matters that should be communicated.

This two-way communication assists both the auditor and the Audit Committee in understanding matters relating to the audit and developing a 
constructive working relationship. It also enables the auditor to obtain information relevant to the audit from the Audit Committee and supports 
the Audit Committee in fulfilling its responsibilities in relation to the financial reporting process. 

Communication
As part of our risk assessment procedures we are required to obtain an understanding of management processes and the Audit Committee's 
oversight of the following areas:
• Fraud
• Laws and regulations
• Going concern.
• Related Parties
• Accounting estimates

This report includes a series of questions on each of these areas and the response s we have received from the
[...]
used to identify 
estimates

Whether 
Management 
have used an 
expert

Underlying assumptions
: - Assessment of degree 
of uncertainty
- Consideration of 

alternative estimates

Has there been a
change in 
accounting
method in year?

Provision for liabilities Provisions are made where an 
event has taken place that 
gives the Council a legal or 
constructive obligation that 
probably requires settlement 
by a transfer of economic 
benefits or service potential, 
and a reliable estimate can be 
made of the amount of the 
obligation. Provisions are 
charged as an expense to the 
appropriate service line in the 
CI&ES in the year that the 
Council becomes aware of 
the obligation, and are 
measured at the best estimate 
at the balance sheet date of 
the expenditure required to 
settle the obligation, taking 
into account relevant risks 
and uncertainties.

Charged in the year that the 
Council becomes aware of 
the obligation

No
Reference is made 
to the Insurance 
Brokers Report for 
Insurance 
Provision.

Estimated settlements are 
reviewed at the end of each 
financial year – where it 
becomes less than probable 
that a transfer of economic 
benefits will now be 
required (or a lower 
settlement than anticipated 
is made), the provision  is 
reversed and credited back 
to the relevant service. 
Where some or all of the 
payment required to settle a 
provision is expected to be 
recovered from another 
party (e.g. from an insurance 
claim), this is only 
recognised as income for 
the relevant service if it is 
virtually certain that 
reimbursement will be 
received by the Council.

No

Accruals Finance collate accruals of 
expenditure and income. 
Activity is accounted for in 
the financial year that it takes 
place, not when money is 
paid or received.

Activity is accounted for in 
the financial year that it takes 
place, not when money is 
paid or received.

No Accruals for income and 
expenditure have been 
principally based on known 
values. Where accruals have 
had to be estimated the 
latest information has been 
used.

No

22

UNCLASSIFIED

P
age 98



23

© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved. 

'Grant Thornton' means Grant Thornton UK LLP, a limited 
liability partnership. 

Grant Thornton is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd 
(Grant Thornton International). References to 'Grant Thornton' are 
to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms operate 
and refer to one or more member firms, as the context requires. 
Grant Thornton International and the member firms are not a 
worldwide partnership. Services are delivered independently by 
member firms, which are not responsible for the services or activities 
of one another. Grant Thornton International does not provide 
services to clients. 

grant-thornton.co.uk

23UNCLASSIFIED

P
age 99



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meetings
	4 CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT
	Risk Report Appendix A 120218 v1.3
	Policy Statement v9.1
	Risk Management Strategy v9.1
	RM Appendix A v9.1
	RM Appendix B v9.1
	RM Appendix Bi v9.1
	RM Appendix Bii v9.1
	RM Appendix Biii v9.1
	RM Appendix Biv v9.1
	RM Appendix Bv v9.1
	Quick Guide v9.1

	5 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN
	6 INFORMING THE AUDIT RISK ASSESSMENT



Minutes of the meeting


Audit and Standards Committee - 16/04/18

1

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Monday, 16th April, 2018
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Ms Sarah Pickup – in the Chair

Councillors Dymond, P Waring, Cooper and Butters

Officers

Also in
Attendance

Executive Director (Resources and Support Services) - Kelvin Turner, 
Geoff Durham - Mayor's Secretary / Member Support Officer and 
Simon Sowerby- Business Improvement Manager

Phil Butters – Keele University
Phil Jones – Grant Thornton
Paul Harvey -  Grant Thornton

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillors Hambleton and S White.

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 November, 2017 be 
agreed as a correct record.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

4. CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT 

The Council’s Business Improvement Manager, Mr Simon Sowerby introduced a report 
informing Members of the progress made by the Council in enhancing and embedding risk 
management for Quarter three (October to December, 2017).

Members were informed that there were two overdue risks .  These were outlined in 
Paragraph 2.1.1 of the report.  There were also two risk level increases and were shown in 
Appendix A.

Members were advised of an error in Appendix A.  Item 2 on the report refers to an item 
going to Cabinet in December 2017 and this should read January, 2018.

Members were advised that there had been minor changes made in the Risk Management 
Strategy and Policy documents.  These had been changes to dates and the title change from 
Audit and Risk to Audit and Standards.

Resolved: (i) That the progress made in manging the risks identified
within the Strategic, Operational, project and partnership Risk 
Registers be noted.   



Audit and Standards Committee - 16/04/18

2

(ii) That the number of overdue risks be noted.

(iii) That the risk level increases be noted.

(iv) That the new risks identified between October and December, 2017 be 
noted.

(v) That the minor changes made in the Risk Management Strategy and 
policy documents and associated Appendices be agreed.

5. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 

Mr Phil Jones of Grant Thornton explained the External Audit Plan for the year ending 31 
March, 2018.   

Members’ attention was drawn to page 64 of the agenda which gave an overview of what 
was happening within the Council.  Mr Jones explained the financial pressures that would be 
faced by the Council up to and including 2022/23, totalling £3.43m.

One of the key challenges identified was that of the move to Castle House.

The report also identified significant risks, possible risks, materiality and value for money.

It was hoped that the Audit Findings Report would be received by the council by July, 2018.

Resolved: That the report be received and the comments noted. 

6. INFORMING THE AUDIT RISK ASSESSMENT 

Mr Jones introduced this report, drawing members’ attention to the purpose of the report on 
page 80 of the agenda – to contribute towards effective two way communication.

The report looked at fraud, laws and regulations, going concern, accounting estimates and 
related parties.

Members were informed that Grant Thornton were content with the Management Response 
Statement.

Resolved: That the information be received and the comments noted.

7. GRANT CLAIMS CERTIFICATION WORK 2016/17 

Mr Paul Harvey of Grant Thornton gave a verbal update on this item advising that there was 
no large financial impact on the Council and that a report would be brought to the next 
meeting.

Resolved: That the information be received.

8. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 

The Council’s Executive Director – Resources and Support Services gave a verbal update 
on this item.



Audit and Standards Committee - 16/04/18

3

The Audit Plan for last year was about to be completed.  Audits had been carried out on, 
amongst others, business rates and the Newcastle lottery and all had emerged as either 
being well or adequately controlled’. 

The new audit system had been rolled out and training was being given to officers for its use.

Temporary cover was being sought to help with the current staffing issues and with the 
departure of Paul Washington who was the council’s Monitoring officer – this would be 
discussed at the next meeting of the Executive Management Team.

Resolved: That the information be received.

9. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no Urgent Business.

COUNCILLOR MS SARAH PICKUP
Chair

Meeting concluded at 7.40 pm


